
Council Offices
Argyle Road
Sevenoaks
Kent
TN13 1HG

Despatched: 11.11.19

I hereby summon you to attend the meeting of the Sevenoaks District Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks commencing 
at 7.00 pm on 19 November 2019 to transact the under-mentioned business.

Chief Executive

AGENDA
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for absence

1.  To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 23 July 2019 

(Pages 1 - 4)

2.  To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the 
register of interest from Members in respect of items of 
business included on the agenda for this meeting 

3.  Chairman's Announcements 

4.  To receive any questions from members of the public under 
paragraph 17 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council 
Members) of the Constitution. 

5.  To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public 
under paragraph 18 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council 
Members) of the Constitution. 

6.  Matters considered by the Cabinet 

a) Christmas Parking 2019 (Pages 5 - 10)

7.  Matters considered by other standing committees 

a) Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling 
Stations 

(Pages 11 - 40)



b) Report of the 'Chairman Role' Working Group (Pages 41 - 50)

c) To approve the minutes of the Appointments Committee 
held on 7 November 2019 

(Pages 51 - 52)

8.  To consider the following reports from the Chief Executive or 
other Chief Officers on matters requiring the attention of 
Council: 

a) Net Zero Report (Pages 53 - 60)

b) Draft Calendar of meetings 2020/21 (Pages 61 - 64)

9.  To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of 
Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 
Constitution, notice of which have been duly given. 

10.  To consider any motions by Members under paragraph 20 of 
Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the 
Constitution, notice of which have been duly given. 

11.  To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work 
of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting. 

(Pages 65 - 68)

EXEMPT ITEMS

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to 
obtain factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire 
of the appropriate Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the 
meeting.



5

COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Chairman)

Cllr. Esler (Vice Chairman) 

Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Ball, Barnes, Dr. Canet, Cheeseman, Clack, 
Clayton, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, Collins, G. Darrington, P. Darrington, 
Dickins, Dyball, Eyre, Firth, Fleming, Fothergill, Griffiths, Grint, 
Harrison, Hogarth, Hudson, Hunter, Kitchener, Layland, Maskell, 
McArthur, McGarvey, McGregor, Mrs. Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Pender, 
Pett, Purves, Raikes, Reay, Roy, Thornton and Waterton

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnett, Bayley, 
Carroll, Coleman, London, Parkin, Pearsall, Piper and Williamson

15.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on 21 May 2019 

The Minutes printed in the papers had Cllr Clayton in attendance, this had been 
rectified on the version before the Chairman and had Councillor Clayton’s 
apologies noted.

Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 21 May 
2019, be approved and signed as a correct record.

16.   To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the register of interest 
from Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this 
meeting 

No additional d
[...]
airmen and Mayors from the surrounding Districts and towns and with the 
weather set to be fine it should hopefully be a good day.  The Chairman also 
announced that there were still some spaces left on his Shoreham wine tasting 
evening.

18.   To receive any questions from members of the public under paragraph 17 of 
Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution. 

No questions had been received.

19.   To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public under paragraph 
18 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution. 

No petitions had been received.

20.   Matters considered by the Cabinet 

(a) Strategic Management Team Restructure

Councillor Fleming moved and Councillor Dickins seconded the recommendation 
from Cabinet, which sought approval of a proposed Strategic Management Team 
restructure to better enable the Council to meet the priorities set out in its new 
Council Plan and the ambitions of Members following the District Council elections 
in May this year. 

Councillor Fleming asked Members to join him in acknowledging the exceptional 
work both Lesley Bowles and Richard Wilson had done for the Council over the 
years, conveying his and the Council’s thanks to them.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Council - 23 July 2019

7

Resolved:  That the restructure of the Council’s Strategic Management Team 
be approved.

21.   Matters considered by other standing committees 

(a) Licensing Act 2003 – Statement of Licensing Policy

Councillor Fleming moved and Councillor Clack seconded the recommendation 
from Licensing Committee, which sought approval of the revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy for the five-year period 1 April 2015 – 31 March 2020.

Resolved: That the revised statement of Licensing Policy be adopted.
22.   To consider the following reports from the Chief Executive or other Chief 

Officers on matters requiring the attention of Council: 

(a) Appointment to outside organisation

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Dickins seconded the report which 
sought approval of the appointment of Cllr Harrison to the Dartford & Gravesham 
NHS Trust Stakeholder Council.

Resolved:  That the appointment of Cllr Harrison to the Dartford & 
Gravesham NHS Trust Stakeholder Council, be agreed.

23.   To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of Part 2 (The 
Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which 
have been duly given. 

One question had been received from a Member in accordance with paragraph 19.3 
of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution.

Question 1:  Cllr Purves 

‘Kent County Council has declared a Climate Change Emergency, and has agreed to 
a target of net zero emissions by 2050.  Has SDC set a target, if so, for when, and 
what initiatives do SDC propose to implement to meet that target?’

Response: Leader of the Council

The Kent and Medway Energy and Low Emissions Strategy was currently out to 
consultation, which would close at the end of September. This was a strategy of 
the Kent Environment Strategy Steering Group, on which, the Council  was 
represented, and as such it was a strategy for the County of Kent.

The Energy and Low Emissions Strategy had a vision, ‘By 2050 the County of Kent 
has reduced emissions to net-zero and is benefiting from a competitive, innovative 
and resilient low carbon economy, where no deaths are associated with poor air 
quality’.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Council - 23 July 2019

8

Following the end of the consultation and the issue of the final strategy, the 
strategy would be considered by the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee with a 
recommendation to Cabinet to adopt the strategy.  The consultation document can 
be found on the Kent County Council (KCC) and we encourage people to respond.

He added that this was only one piece of the jigsaw and he would be calling for a 
debate on climate change at the next Council meeting.

Supplementary question: Cllr Purves

Councillor Purves was pleased to hear there would be a debate at the next 
meeting of Full Council.  She advised she had been disappointed that the recent 
replacement of refuse freighters had been for more diesel vehicles and not for 
hybrid or electric ones.  She asked the Leader to confirm that all future vehicles 
would be hybrid or electric in the future.

Response: Leader of the Council

The Leader advised that the Council covered 140 square miles and that the only 
council he knew of that was committed to such vehicles was the City of London 
which was famously only one square mile.   It was not a commitment he could 
make.  However he could commit to the Council’s current track record of replacing 
appropriately sized vehicles such as the electric one already being driven by the 
Civil Enforcement Officers.

24.   To consider any motions by Members under paragraph 20 of Part 2 (The 
Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which 
have been duly given. 

No motions had been received.

25.   To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet 
since the last Council meeting. 

The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had 
undertaken in the period 8 April to 5 July 2019.  The Leader reminded Members of 
the opportunity to look at the White Oak Leisure Centre proposals at a meeting on 
Thursday 25 July 2019 at 6pm.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.20 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Item 6(a) – Christmas Parking 2019

The attached report was considered by the Cabinet on 7 November 2019, 
and the relevant minute extract was therefore not available prior to 
printing of these papers and will follow when available.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



CHRISTMAS PARKING 2019

Council – 19 November 2019 

Report of Chief Officer Finance & Trading
Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services

Status: For Consi
[...]
d supportive of local economic vibrancy.

Human Rights

There are no human rights issues or implications.

Appendices None.

Background Papers None. 

Adrian Rowbotham
Chief Officer Finance & Trading

Richard Wilson
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services

Page 9

Agenda Item 6a



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 7(a) – Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations

The attached report was considered by the Governance Committee on 5 
November 2019, and the relevant minute extract was therefore not 
available prior to printing of these papers and will follow when available.

Page 11

Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS, POLLING PLACES AND POLLING STATIONS

Council – 19 November 2019 

Report of Chief Executive

Status For Decision

Also considered by Governance – 5 November 2019 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: 

The Council has conducted a statutory consultation under the requirements of the 
Representation of the People Act 1983 (as amended) regarding the polling districts 
and polling places within the District. The Council is legally required to undertake 
and conclude the review, by determining the geographical polling districts and 
agreeing to the locations of polling places.

This report makes recommendations to confirm the location of every polling place 
throughout the district, and to implement a minor change to one existing polling 
district. Members are invited to agree the recommendations, bringing the review to 
a formal close in line with the legislated timetable.

Contact Officers Jim Carrington-West,  Ext. 7286

Nicola Fletcher, Ext. 7188

Recommendation to Governance Committee 

That Council be recommended to:

(a) agree to the minor adjustment to the boundary between polling districts BZ 
(Lower St. John’s) and CC (Upper St. John’s) such that all properties are 
included in the same polling district;

(b)      all other polling district boundaries are retained unchanged; and 

(c) agree to the proposed polling places as shown in Appendix C .

Recommendation to Council that:

(a) the minor adjustment to the boundary between polling districts BZ (Lower 
St. John’s) and CC (Upper St. John’s), be agreed;

(b) all other polling district boundaries are retained unchanged; and 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7a



(c) the proposed polling places as shown in Appendix C be agreed.

Reason for recommendation: 

The Council has considered all responses from the statutory public consultation, 
along with the suitability and accessibility of all venues, and concludes that the 
revised polling districts and amended schedule of polling places best meets the 
requirements of the legislation, Electoral Commission best practice and the needs 
of the local electorate.

Introduction and Background

1 Every district council area is divided into geographical administrative areas 
known as polling districts. Each polling district must have a polling place 
assigned to it; this polling place is the location or venue in which a polling 
station will be placed. 

2 All district councils are required by law to complete a review of polling 
districts and polling places every five years. The current statutory review 
must be completed by 31 January 2020. Best practice, however, dictates 
that the review should be concluded, where practicable, in advance of the 
publication of the next revised Register of Electors on 1 December 2019. 
This enables any changes to take effect from that date. Members are 
invited to note that should a major election take place before 1 December 
2019, publication of the revised Register of Electors may be deferred until 
up to February 2020; in such a case any changes will take effect from that 
amended publication date.

3 The Electoral Commission have developed guidance to assist with 
determining polling districts and polling places 
(https://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/i-am-a/electoral-
administrator/polling
[...]
 or near Fordcome
Church of England Primary School,
The Green, Tunbridge Wells, TN3
0RY

Sevenoaks Rural
South

Penshurst - Fordcombe
ward

556
(of which, postal voters: 92)

The current polling place is suitable and accessible.

BM Penshurst At or near Penshurst Village Hall,
High Street, Penshurst, Kent, TN11
8BP

Sevenoaks Rural
South

Penshurst - Penshurst
ward

768
(of which, postal voters: 136)

The current polling place is suitable and accessible.

* Note that all polling districts that are currently within the Tonbridge & Malling Parliamentary Consituency will remain in the Tonbridge Parliamentary Constituency if the changes to the constituency boundaries
as proposed by the Boundary Commission for England take effect.

Polling district Final recommendation:
polling place

County division Parish Total electorate Review of access Appendix C

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 7a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 7(b) – Report of the ‘Chairman Role’ Working Group

The attached report was considered by the Governance Committee on 5 
November 2019, and the relevant minute extract was therefore not 
available prior to printing of these papers and will follow when available.

Page 41

Agenda Item 7b



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF THE ‘CHAIRMAN ROLE’ WORKING GROUP

Council – 19 November 2019 

Report of Chief Officer Customer and Resources

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Status For consideration 

Also considered by: Governance Committee – 5 November 2019 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: This item is for the Committee to receive the report of the 
Members working group on the roles of the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Council.  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming

Contact Officer Martin Goodman,  Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Governance Committee: That

(a) the report of the Member working group and its recommendations be noted;

(b) the recommendations of the Member working group be further recommended 
to Council for adoption but only subject to any necessary growth item being 
approved through the formal budget-making process;

(c) Any recommendations for growth be referred to the next meeting of the 
Finance Advisory Committee for consideration.

Reason for recommendation: To progress the recommendations of the Member 
working group.

Introduction and Background

1 The Chairman’s role is defined in Part 2 to the Constitution.  This sets out 
that the Chairman of the Council will carry out the ceremonial duties of the 
Council attending such civic and ceremonial functions as the Council and/or 
s/he determines appropriate.  

2 The Chairman is the “first resident” of the District and takes precedence 
over others present at any function (except for the Sovereign or 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7b



representative of the Sovereign).  The Chairman is also responsible for 
Chairing Council meetings.

3 The role of the Chairman of the Council was significantly reduced by 
Members during the 2011/12 budgeting process, resulting in a saving of 
£68,000 per year (SCIA 39).  At that time Members voted for a major 
reduction in Chairman’s activities with the ceasing of all civic events and the 
deletion of the Chairman’s administrative support role.

4 It was understood by Members at the time that this would lead to a much 
reduced profile for the District’s Chairman except for attendance at events 
at no cost.  At the time, Members were reminded that a small Chairman’s 
transport fund would remain available and could be used until it was 
exhausted, although it was noted that many former Chairmen had driven 
themselves to most events.  Members also noted that the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman would still receive significant allowances they could spend as they 
wished to support their roles. 

The Chairman

5 The Chairman is invited to a wide range of events both inside and outside 
the District.  A large number of these are social in nature and a good number 
involve significant travel implicati
[...]
commitment and the resources to match these powers

 Establish a Cabinet Working Group to oversee the production and delivery of 
our Net Zero 2030 commitments, working across the council towards this 
commitment

 Audit our current and future levels of energy use and greenhouse gas 
emissions, their subsequent environmental impact and develop plans to 
address their use

 Hold a Green Summit in Spring/Summer 2020 bringing together groups, 
organisations, companies and experts to engage and inspire residents

 Embrace the opportunities presented by Net Zero to secure broader 
environmental improvements

 Support the delivery of Kent and Medway’s Energy and Low Emissions 
Strategy

 Help householders and businesses improve energy efficiency by providing 
free advice and support for energy improvements and energy saving  

 Require bidders for all tenders to include an environmental statement, 
including their plan for achieving Net Zero, a ‘Net Zero Commitment’

 Report and promote our actions towards Net Zero, and support our partners 
including landowners, residents, businesses and visitors to our District to 
play their part

 Encourage the location of clean growth businesses in our District, with the 
aim of developing a clean growth hub

 Work with schools, local communities and groups to create community 
transport hubs for short journeys, minimising pollution, improving air quality 
and reducing congestion.

 Deliver the environmental aspects of Sevenoaks District Councils Council and 
Local Plans 

 Participate in and promote World Car Free Day on 22 September 2020

Page 58

Agenda Item 8a



Stage 2: Actions and Commitments to be further investigated by the Cabinet 
Working Group

 Move to a renewable electricity supplier in 2020

 Roll out “free” electric car charging points across our car park estate

 Continue our transition to a zero-emissions vehicle fleet (this is a vehicle 
that emits no exhaust gas from the on board source of power) wherever 
practicable

 Require the installation of electric vehicle charging points in all new 
developments, both residential and non-residential

 Bring in incentives for taxi drivers to use vehicles with zero tailpipe emission 
by amending licensing policy

 Give a free tree for every new home built

 Explore opportunities to invest in clean growth such as a local Net Zero Bank 
to finance energy efficiency and carbon reduction

 Develop an electric vehicle car club, to promote the use of zero-emissions 
vehicle, to improve air quality in our District and produce an income to 
support council services

 Provide a one year 100% reduction on the District Council element of council 
tax for new certified Passivhaus ‘Classic’, ‘Plus’ & ‘Premium’ homes built in 
the District, in any year until 2030 

 In all new SDC and SDC owned company developments, set an ambitious 
stretch target for sustainable homes in line with the London Plan

 Where everything possible has been done to achieve zero carbon but there 
is still a shortfall, take action through offsetting carbon dioxide emissions 
where necessary, and explore a Carbon Offset Fund to finance this

 Work with the local government family within Kent to deliver Net Zero 
across all our communities

 Look across local government both in the UK and beyond to find further 
appropriate and deliverable ideas and initiatives 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8a



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT CALENDAR OF MEETINGS FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21

Council – 19 November 2019

Report of Chief Officer Customer & Resources

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No

Contact Officer Vanessa Etheridge Ext.7199

Recommendation:  That the Calendar of Meetings for 2020/21 be approved subject 
to formal adoption at the Annual Meeting of the Council on 12 May 2020.

Introduction 

1 The draft calendar of meetings for the municipal year 2020/21 is attached 
for consideration.  All Members and Senior Officers have been consulted on 
the draft da
[...]
e Board – SDC
23 October  Planning for Zero Carbon Future – SDC

 Parking Review Meeting – SDC
24 October  Meeting with Debra Exall/Tim Woolmer – SDC

 Meeting with Fr David Gibbons – Sevenoaks
28 October  LGA Mentoring – Exeter
29 October  LGA Improvement & Innovation Board – London

Page 67

Agenda Item 11



30 October  Appointments Committee
31 October  LGA Councillors’ Forum – London

 LGA Executive – London
 LGA Meeting with Chairman – London

1 November  Tender Opening White Oak Leisure Centre - SDC

Page 68

Agenda Item 11


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23 July 2019
	6a Christmas Parking 2019
	6a Christmas Parking 2019 170919

	7a Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations
	7a PDR
	7a PDR-Appendix-A
	7a PDR-Appendix-B
	7a 2PDR-Appendix-C

	7b Report of the 'Chairman Role' Working Group
	07b Working Group Covering report
	07b Appendix 20191021-ChairmanRole-Report

	7c To approve the minutes of the Appointments Committee held on 7 November 2019
	8a Net Zero Report
	08a Net Zero 2030 (PF)

	8b Draft Calendar of meetings 2020/21
	08b Calendar of Meetings 2020-21 v3

	11 To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.



Minutes of the meeting


5

COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Edwards-Winser (Chairman)

Cllr. Esler (Vice Chairman) 

Cllrs. Abraham, Andrews, Bayley, Ball, Barnes, Barnett, Dr. Canet, 
Carroll, Cheeseman, Clack, Clayton, Penny Cole, Perry Cole, Coleman, 
Collins, G. Darrington, P. Darrington, Dickins, Dyball, Esler, Eyre, 
Fleming, Foster, Fothergill, Griffiths, Hudson, Hunter, Kitchener, 
Layland, London, Maskell, McArthur, McGarvey, McGregor, Harrison, 
Mrs. Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Parkin, Pearsall, Pender, Piper, Purves, 
Raikes, Reay, Roy, Thornton and Waterton

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Firth, Grint, 
Hogarth, Pett and Williamson

26.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Council held 
on 23 July 2019 

Reolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 23 July 
2019, be approved and signed as a correct record. 

27.   To receive any declarations of interest not included  in the register of interest 
from Members in respect of items of business included on the agenda for this 
meeting 

No additional declarations of interest were received. 

28.   Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman announced that in September he had hosted a charity wine tasting 
evening and tour at the Mount Shoreham, which highlighted a local business in the 
district. The event was well supported by Mayors and Chairman from Kent and 
Surrey and colleagues which raised £570 for Demelza. On 24 November 2019, he 
would be hosting a charity curry lunch at the Rajdani in West Kingsdown which 
looked like it would be another successful event with nearly all 100 tickets sold. 

The Chairman reported that since the last meeting in June, he and the Vice 
Chairman had attended over 100 community events within the district. The Council 
joined in with fundraising for Children in Need on Friday 15 November and he had 
been invited to judge the bake off entries, and fancy dress, which raised over 
£600. 



Council - 19 November 2019

6

The next ‘Run, walk or push against Dementia’ event was taking place on 10 May 
2020, and encouraged everyone to sign up to take part. The Big Sing would also be 
taking place on 4 May 2020, and groups had until 28 February to register. 

Finally, the Chairman announced exciting news that the Council was finalists in 
two categories in the Investors in People Awards. The first was for Investors in 
People Platinum Organisation of the Year and Leader of the Year for the Council’s 
Chief Executive, Dr. Pav Ramewal. 

29.   To receive any questions from members of the public under paragraph 17 of 
Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution. 

No questions had been received. 

30.   To receive any petitions submitted by members of the public under paragraph 
18 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution. 

No petitions had been received.

31.   Matters considered by the Cabinet 

(a) Christmas Parking 2019 

Councillor Fleming moved and Cllr Dyball seconded the recommendation from 
Cabinet, which sought funding for free parking to be provided for two weekends 
leading up to Christmas, on Saturdays and Sundays, 14 & 15 and 21 & 22 December 
2019. 

Resolved: That the cost in terms of loss of income for free Christmas parking 
be met from Supplementary Estimates. 

32.   Matters considered by other standing committees 

(a) Review of Polling Districts, Polling Places and Polling Stations

Councillor Eyre moved and Councillor Pearsall seconded the recommendation from 
Governance Committee. The report sought approval for minor adjustments to a 
Polling District and polling places. 

Councillor Eyre spoke to the motion stating that all district councils were required 
by law to complete a review of polling districts and places every 5 years. 
Supporting responses were received from Acting Returning Officers for the 
Parliamentary constituencies representing Sevenoaks District Council and 11 
further consultation responses were received. As a result of feedback and 
submissions some changes to polling places were recommended and agreed at the 
Governance Committee. 

Some Members disagreed with the recommendation as some residents were 
disadvantaged and had to travel a long way to the polling station. Members 



Council - 19 November 2019

7

discussed that this could happen where ever the polling station was located and 
there was the opportunity to elect for a postal vote. 

Resolved: That 

a) the minor adjustment to the boundary between poling districts BZ 
(Lower St. John’s) and CC (Upper St. John’s), be agreed 

b) all other polling district boundaries be retained and unchanged; and

c) the proposed polling places as set out in Appendix C to the report be 
agreed.  

(b) Report of the ‘Chairman Role’ Working Group 

Councillor Eyre moved and Councillor Pearsall seconded the recommendation from 
Governance Committee. The report sought for the adoption of the working group 
recommendations. 

Resolved: That 

a) the report of the Members working group and its recommendations be 
noted; 

b) the Member working group recommendations be adopted subject to any 
necessary growth item being approved through the formal budget-making 
progress; and 

c) any recommendations for growth be referred to the next meeting of the 
Finance Advisory Committee for consideration. 

 

(c) To approve the minutes of the Appointments Committee held on 7 
November 2019

Councillor Fleming moved and Cllr Dyball seconded that the Minutes of the 
Appointments Committee held on 7 November 2019, be agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the Appointments Committee held on 7 
November 2019, be agreed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

33.   To consider the following reports from the Chief Executive or other Chief 
Officers on matters requiring the attention of Council: 

(a) Net Zero Report 

Councillor Fleming moved and Councillor Dickins seconded the report which sought 
the agreement of the Council’s aspiration to reach Net Zero by 2030. 



Council - 19 November 2019

8

The Leader spoke to the motion stating that the Council was a forward –thinking 
authority which led by example for implementing policies which improved the 
District and embraced innovation and therefore the Council would unambiguously 
commit to working towards Net Zero 2030 and set out two stages to achieve this. 
Stage 1 would be the actions for the Council to fully to move to Net Zero 2030 by 
the undertaking of the immediate actions and commitments and stage 2 would be 
the actions and commitments to be further investigated by the working group. 

Councillor Kitchener moved and it was seconded to establish an additional cross 
party task and finish group.

Councillor Fleming responded that he was committed to take the Net Zero 2030 
forward working across the parties once the Terms of Reference had been 
established by Cabinet. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost. 

Members discussed the report and welcomed the commitment to achieve net zero 
by 2030. Members discussed some of the actions suggested in the report and if 
some of the actions and commitments could be developed further. Councillor 
Fleming advised that the actions set out were deliverable ideas and initiatives that 
could be undertaken by the Council, however until there were changes within the 
National were planning system the Council could only do what was permitted by 
law but the local planning policies can be changed within the Council’s control. 
The Council would lead the way for long term change with practical solutions. 

Resolved: That 

a) the aspiration to reach Net Zero by 2030 be endorsed; and 

b) it be recommended to Cabinet to develop an action plan to support the 
delivery of the proposed staged actions in support of Net Zero 2030. 

(b) Draft Calendar of Meetings 2020/21

Councillor Fleming proposed and Councillor Dickins seconded the report which 
sought approval for the draft calendar of meetings 2020/21. 

Resolved: That the draft calendar of meetings for 2020/21 be approved 
subject to formal adoption at the Annual Meeting on Council on 12 May 
2020. 

34.   To consider any questions by Members under paragraph 19.3 of Part 2 (The 
Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which 
have been duly given. 

Two questions had been received from two Members in accordance with paragraph 
19.3 of Part 2 (The Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution. 



Council - 19 November 2019

9

Question 1: Cllr Clayton

“What consultation has Sevenoaks District Council taken in preparing its response 
to the Climate Emergency declared by National Government and KCC, and will the 
District Council support and promote the measures identified in more local 
initiatives such as the Sevenoaks Neighbourhood Plan and the Otford 
Neighbourhood and Traffic Plans which aim to bring together action closer to 
individual communities?"

Response: Leader of the Council 

Appendices A and B to the Net Zero report set out the direction of the Council. A 
Green Summit in spring/summer 2020 would bring together groups, organisations, 
companies and experts to engage and inspire residents. The Local Plan, 
Neighbourhood plans and environmental plans would all be considered for the 
district.  

No supplementary question was asked. 

In accordance with the Constitution, no further discussion was allowed. 

Question 2: Cllr Dr Canet

“What measures can this Council action to encourage the development of diverse 
housing for the needs of residents? Particularly, suitable housing for older private 
owner residents to enable them to manage the extra needs of their increasing age, 
without the necessity of being in a care home?”

Response: Leader of the Council 

The majority of older people had expressed the desire to continue to live 
independently as they aged, as reflected within the Local Housing Needs Study, 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment, the Council’s latest Housing Strategy and 
latest Draft Local Plan. A Key aim was to enable the delivery of smaller housing 
that was well designed with older age and accessibility in mind and which people 
would be better abled and more willing to downsize to in the future. 

Housing that was designed to the Lifetime Homes Standard would be convenient 
for most, without the necessity for substantial alterations. A lifetime home would 
meet the requirements of a wide range of households, and was helpful to everyone 
in ordinary daily life. Policy SP5 of the Core Strategy specifies the District Council 
would seek homes that meet the Lifetime Homes Standard (now Building 
Regulation Part M4(2)). Bellway and West Kent Housing Association were fully 
compliant with his request. 

42 properties in Oakley Park, Edenbridge were all built to the Lifetime Homes 
Standard’ and future work will involve looking at mobile home parks across the 
District. 

No supplementary question was asked. 



Council - 19 November 2019

10

In accordance with the Constitution, no further discussion was allowed. 

35.   To consider any motions by Members under paragraph 20 of Part 2 (The 
Council and District Council Members) of the Constitution, notice of which 
have been duly given. 

No motions had been received. 

36.   To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the work of the Cabinet 
since the last Council meeting. 

The Leader of the Council reported on the work that he and the Cabinet had 
undertaken in the period 8 July to 1 November 2019. 

In response to a question, the Leader confirmed that other Councils with the 
exception of those with transport in their remit, were currently not progressing 
with climate change policies. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.04 PM

CHAIRMAN


